3) In 1987, the Company did not elect to reduce ITC by 2 points (from 10% to
8%) as provided by Internal Revenue Code Section 48(q)(4)(B).

4) On May 13, 1994, the Company, pursuant to a closing and settlement
agreement with the IRS, elected to include in gross income, ratably over the
shortest recovery period which could be applicable under Section 16 with
respect to such property, an amount equal to 50% of the ITC under
Section 48(d).

2688

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7.5(e): FERC ACCOUNT 255 BALANCE
SPONSOR: SEAN M. IHORN
PREPARER: TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7.5(e)
PAGE 1 OF 1

(a) (b) (c)
Account Balance at

Line No. Description December 31, 2020

1 Nuclear $ 14,731,712
2 Non-Nuclear 4,608,006

3 Total $ 19,339,718

2689

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7 6 ANALYSIS OF TEST YEAR FIT & REQUESTED FIT - TAX METHOD 2
SPONSOR SEAN M IHORN
PREPARER TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7 6
PAGE 1 OF 5

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Adjusted

Line As Ratemaking Under Current Revenue
No Description Test Year (A) Adjustments (B) Rates Adiustments Requested

1 Total Revenue Requirement $ 917,510,145 $ (3,432,414) $ 914,077,731 $ 53,861,666 $ 967.939.397

Less Cost of Service Items
2 Fuel and Purchased Power - Recondable 200,521,598 (2,377,716) 198,143,882 - 198,143,882
3 Fuel and Purchased Power - Non-Reconcilable 1,763,709 - 1,763,709 - 1,763,709
4 Other Operations and Maintenance Expense 326,345,754 (10,770,004) 315,575,750 194,390 315,770,140
5 Depreciation and Amorttzation 106,473,349 20,170,460 126,643,809 - 126,643,809
6 Regulatory Debits 2,238,525 2,781,774 5,020,299 5,020,299
7 Decommissioning and Accretion Expense 9,847,576 (9,709,472) 138,104 - 138,104
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 74,646,716 (154,014) 74,492,702 2,392,423 76,885,125
9 State Income Taxes - Current 1,969,464 169,637 2,139,101 1,108,982 3,248,083
10 State Income Taxes - Deferred 767,267 490,255 1,257,522 + 1,257,522

Less Deductions Not Included in Cost of Service
11 Interest Expense on Debt 73,404,646 (4,258,370) 69,146,276 2,193,188 71,339,464
12 Allow for Borrowed Funds Used During Construction - CWIP 87,529 (87,529) -
13 Employee Benefits - Temporary 5,109,052 1,701,306 6,810,358 - 6,810,358
14 Retirement Plans - Temporary 7,140,628 (1,335,628) 5,805,000 5,805,000
15 Decommissioning Costs 2,131,161 (2,131,161) - -
16 Depreciation and Basis Differences 29,021,659 6,955,281 35,976,940 - 35,976,940
17 Repair Allowance 9,009,288 4,794,712 13,804,000 - 13,804,000
18 Section 174 R&0 4,492,675 1,325 4.494,000 4,494,000
19 State Tax Expense - Deferred (767,267) (490,255) (1,257,522) (1,257,5221
20 Subtotal 63,306,816 (9,183,015) 54,123,801 47,972.683 102,096,484

Add Taxable Income Not Included in Cost of Service
Allowance for Equity Funds Used During Construction 1,308,688 4,046,466 5,355,154 - 5,355,154
Amortlzat:on of Debt Costs (977,010) - (977,010) - (977,010)
Capitalized Construction Interest 12,327,255 (9,710,870) 2,616,385 . 2,616,385
Coal Reclamation Costs 1,450,876 (1,450,876) - -
Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,732,366 - 3,732,366 - 3,732,366
Deferred Fuel Costs - FERC (81,501) 81,501
Deferred Fuel Costs - NM (2,604,685) 2,604,685 - -
Deferred Fuel Costs - TX (27,080,407) 27,080,407
Employee Benefits - Permanent (4,369,033) 4,369,033 - -
Meals and Entertainment 50,270 - 50,270 - 50,270
SFAS 143 - Asset Retirement Obligation 9,773,153 (9,773,153)
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 3,876,154 - 3,876,154 3,876.154
Unbitted Revenue (394,441) 394,441 - -
Other - Temporary 2,283,589 2,283,589 - 2,283,589
Other - Permanent 2,765 - 2,765 - 2,765

Federal Taxable Income (Loss) 62,604,855 8,458,619 71,063,474 47,972,683 119,036,157

37 Tax Rate 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

38 Current Federal Income Taxes Before Credits 13,147,020 1,776,310 14,923,330 10,074,263 24,997,593

Less
39 Alternative Minimum Tax Carryforward - -
40 Net Operating Loss Carryforward (59,228) - (59,228) - (59,228)
41 Other Adjustments (62,757) (134,166) (196,923) (30,380) (227,303)
42 Current Federal Income Taxes 13,269,005 1,910,476 15,179.481 10,104,643 25,284,124

Deferred Federal Income Taxes
43 Credits (57,027,687) - (57,027,687) (57,027,687)
44 Debits 67,995,085 36,014 68,031,099 - 68,031,100
45 Other
46 Amortization of Excess Deferred Taxes (F) 944,893 (4,804,771) (3,859,878) (3,859.878)
47 Total Deferred Federal Income Taxes (C) 11,912,291 (4,768,757) 7,143,534 7,143,535

48 Amortlzatlon of Investment Tax Credits (D) (1,619,640) (235,895) (1,855,535) (1,855,535)
49 Total Investment Tax Credits {1,619,640) (235,895) (1,855,535) - (1,855,5351

50 Total Federal Income Tax Expense (E) $ 23,561,656 $ (3,094,176) $ 20,467,480 $ 10,104,643 $ 30,572,124

NOTE See footnote explanations at Schedule G-7 6, page 2

Amounts on this schedule may not tie lo others due to rounding

2690

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7.6: ANALYSIS OF TEST YEAR FIT & REQUESTED FIT -
TAX METHOD 2
SPONSOR· SEAN M. IHORN
PREPARER: TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7.6
PAGE 2 OF 5

FOOTNOTES FOR TAX METHOD 2 FIT AND SIT

(A) Total Test Year 12 months ended December 31, 2020 per books.

(B) Represents rate making adjustments.

(C) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7 6(a), page 1, columns (c) and (e), line 24

[…]

(D) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7.8, page 1, columns (b) and (c), lines 3 and 16.

(E) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7.8, page 1, columns (b) and (c), line 21.
The amount in column (b), line 50, represent operating income taxes and will not tie back to Schedule G-7.1.

(F) This amount agrees to Schedule G-7.9, column (d), line 4

(G) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7.8, page 3, columns (b) and (c), line 20.

(H) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7 8, page 4, columns (b) and (c), line 22.

(1) The amounts in columns (b) and (f) agree to Schedule G-7 8, page 5, columns (b) and (c), line 23.

(J) The apportionment factor in columns (c ) through (f) represent the apportionment factors on the most
recently filed state tax returns.

2691

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7.6: ANALYSIS OF TEST YEAR FIT & REQUESTED FIT - TAX METHOD 2
SPONSOR: SEAN M. IHORN
PREPARER. TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7,6
PAGE 3 OF 5

CALCULATION OF NEW MEXICO STATE INCOME TAXES
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (D

Adjusted
Line Ratemaking Under Current Revenue As
No. Description Test Year (A) Adiustments (B) Rates Adiustments Requested

1 Total Revenue Requirement $ 917,510,145 $ (3,432,414) $ 914,077,731 $ 53,861,666 $ 967,939,397

Less Cost of Service Items
2 Fuel and Purchased Power - Reconcilable 200,521,598 (2,377,716) 198,143,882 - 198,143,882
3 Fuel and Purchased Power - Non-Recondlable 1,763,709 1,763,709 - 1,763,709
4 Other Operations and Ma,ntenance Expense 326,345,754 (10,770,004) 315,575,750 194,390 315,770,140
5 Depreciation and Amortlzatlon 106,473,349 20,170,460 126,643,809 - 126,643,809
6 Regulatory Deb~ts 2,238,525 2,781,774 5,020,299 5,020,299
7 Decommissioning and Accretlon Expense 9,847,576 (9,709,472) 138,104 - 138,104
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 74,646,716 (154,014) 74,492,702 2,392,423 76,885,125
9 State Income Taxes - Deferred 767,267 490,255 1,257,522 - 1,257,522

Less Deductions Not Included in Cost of Service:
10 Interest Expense on Debt 73,404,646 (4,258,370) 69,146,276 2,193,188 71,339,464
11 Allow For Borrowed Funds Used During Construction 87,529 (87,529)
12 Employee Benefas-Temporary 5,109,052 1,701,306 6,810,358 - 6,810,358
13 Retirement Plans - Temporary 7,140,628 (1,335,628) 5,805,000 - 5,805,000
14 Decommissioning Costs 2,131,161 (2,131,161) - -
15 Depreciation and Basis Differences 29,021,659 6,955,281 35,976,940 35,976,940

Permanent D,fferences - NM 2,376,140 - 2,376,140 2,376,140
16 Repair Allowance 9,009,288 4,794,712 13,804,000 - 13,804,000
17 Section 174 R&D 4,492,675 1,325 4,494,000 - 4,494,000
18 State Tax Expense - Deferred (767,267) (490,255) (1,257,522) - (1,257,522)
19 Subtotal 62,900,140 (9,013,378) 53,886,762 49,081,665 102,968,427

Add Taxable Income Not Included in Cost of Service
20 Allowance for Equity Funds Used During Construction 1,308,688 4,046,466 5,355,154 5,355,154
21 Amortization of Debt Costs (977,010) - (977,010) (977,010)
22 Capitalized Construction Interest 12,327,255 (9,710,870) 2,616,385 2,616,385
23 Coal Reclamat,on Costs 1,450,876 (1,450,876) -
24 Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,732,366 - 3,732,366 3,732,366
25 Deferred Fuel Costs - FERC (81,501) 81,501 -
26 Deferred Fuel Costs - NM (2,604,685) 2,604,685 - -
27 Deferred Fuel Costs -TX (27,080,407) 27,080,407 -
28 Employee Benefits - Permanent (4,369,033) 4,369,033
29 Meals and Entertainment 50,270 - 50,270 50,270
30 SFAS 143 - Asset Retirement Obligation 9,773,153 (9,773,153) -
31 Taxes Other than Income Taxes 3,876,154 - 3,876,154 3,876,154
32 Unbilled Revenue (394,441) 394,441 -
33 Other - Temporary

2,765
2,283,589 - 2,283,589 2,283,589

34 Other - Permanent 2,765 - 2,765
35 New Mexico Taxable Income (loss) 62,198,179 8,628,256 70,826,435 49,081,665 119,908,100

36 Tax Rate 5.90% 5 90% 5 90% 590% 5 90%
37 Apportionment Factor (J) 1881% 17 34% 17 34% 17 34% 17.34%
38 Current New Mexico Income Taxes Before Adjustments 690,089 34,671 724,760 502,248 1,227,008

39 Less:
40 Net Operating Loss Carryfoward - New Mexico - - - -
41 Other Adjustments (268,322) 35,396 (232,926) (73,091) (306,017)
42 Current New Mexico Income Taxes 958,411 (725) 957,686 575,339 1,533,025

43 Deferred New Mexico Income Taxes
44 Debits/CredRs 697,883 1,759 699,642 699,642
45 Net Operating Loss Carryfoward - New Mexico -
46 Other Adjustments -
47 Deferred New Mexico Income Taxes 697,883 1,759 699,642 - 699,642

48 Total New Mexico State Income Tax Expense (G) , $ 1,656,294 $ 119* $ 1,657,328 L _ 575,3?9 $ . z,232,667
NOTE· See footnote explanations at Schedule G-7 6, page 2

Amounts on this schedule may not tie to others due to founding

2692

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7 6: ANALYSIS OF TEST YEAR FIT & REQUESTED FIT - TAX METHOD 2
SPONSOR: SEAN M IHORN
PREPARER: TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7.6
PAGE 4 OF 5

CALCULATION OF ARIZONA STATE INCOME TAXES
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Adjusted
Line Ratemaking Under Current Revenue As
NO. Descnption Test Year (A) Adjustments (B) Rates Adjustments Requested

1 Total Revenue Requirement $ 917,510,145 $ (3,432,414) $ 914,077,731 $ 53,861,666 $ 967,939,397

Less Cost of Service Items:
2 Fuel and Purchased Power - Reconcilable 200,521,598 (2,377,716) 198,143,882 - 198,143,882
3 Fuel and Purchased Power - Non-Reconcilable 1,763,709 - 1,763,709 1,763,709
4 Other Operations and Maintenance Expense 326,345,754 (10,770,004) 315,575,750 194,390 315,770,140
5 Deprec~ation and Amortization 106,473.349 20,170,460 126,643,809 - 126,643,809
6 Regulatory Debits 2,238,525 2,781,774 5,020,299 5,020,299
7 Decommissioning and Accretion Expense 9,847,576 (9,709,472) 138,104 - 138,104
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 74,646,716 (154,014) 74,492,702 2,392,423 76,885,125
9 State Income Taxes - Deferred 767,267 490,255 1,257,522 - 1,257,522

Less Deductions Not Included in Cost of Service
10 Interest Expense on Debt 73,404,646 (4,258,370) 69,146,276 2,193,188 71,339,464
11 Allow. For Borrowed Funds Used During Construction 87,529 (87,529) - -
12 Employee Benefits - Temporary 5,109,052 1,701,306 6,810,358 - 6,810,358
13 Retirement Plans - Temporary 7,140,628 (1,335,628) 5,805,000 - 5,805,000
14 Decommissioning Costs 2,131,161 (2,131,161) - -
15 Deprecialion and Basis Differences 29,021,659 6,955,281 35,976,940 - 35,976,940
16 Repair Allowance 9,009,288 4,794,712 13,804,000 - 13,804,000
17 Section 174 R&D 4,492,675 1,325 4,494,000 - 4,494,000
18 State Tax Expense - Deferred (767,267) (490,255) (1,257,522) - (1,257,522)
19 Subtotal 65,276,280 (9,013,378) 56,262,902 49,081,665 105,344,567

Add Taxable Income Not Included in Cost of Service:
20 Allowance for Equity Funds Used Dunng Construction 1,308,688 4,046,466 5,355,154 - 5,355,154
21 Amortization of Debt Costs (977,010) - (977,010) (977,010)
22 Capitalized Construction Interest 12,327,255 (9,710,870) 2,616,385 - 2,616,385
23 Coal Reclamation Costs 1.450,876 (1,450,876) -
24 Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,732,366 - 3,732,366 - 3,732,366
25 Deferred Fuel Costs - FERC (81,501) 81,501
26 Deferred Fuel Costs - NM (2,604,685) 2,604,685
27 Deferred Fuel Costs - TX (27,080,407) 27,080,407 -
28 Employee Benems - Permanent (4,369,033) 4,369,033 - -
29 Meals and Entertainment 50,270 - 50,270 - 50,270

Permanent Differences - AZ 171,603 - 171,603 - 171,603
30 SFAS 143 - Asset Rettrement Obligation 9,773,153 (9,773,153) -
31 Taxes Other than Income Taxes 3,876,154 - 3,876,154 - 3,876,154
32 Unbtlled Revenue (394,441) 394,441 -
33 Other - Temporary 2,283,589 - 2,283,589 - 2,283,589
34 Other - Permanent 2,765 - 2,765 - 2,765
35 Taxable Income (Loss) - Arizona Before Adjustments 64,745,922 8,628,256 73,374,178 49,081,665 122,455,843

36 Adjustments to Anzona Taxable Income.
37 Depreciatton Differences (59,764,349) - (59,764,349) (59,764,349)
38 Arizona - Taxable Income (Loss) 4,981,573 8,628,256 13,609,829 49,081,665 62,691,494

39 Tax Rate 4 90% 4 90% 4 90% 4 90% 4 90%
40 Apportionment Factor (J) 3.6788% 2.9510% 2 9510% 2 9510% 2.9510%
41 Current Arizona Income Tax Before Adjustments 8,980 10,700 19,680 70,972 90,651

42 Less
43 Other Adjustments 492,328 39,106 531,434 (10,401) 521,033
44 Current Arizona Income Taxes (483,348) (28,406) (511,754) 81,373 (430,382)

45 Deferred Anzona Income Taxes
46 Debits/Credtts 276,478 249 276,727 276,727
47 Other Adjustments
48 Deferred Arizona Income Taxes 276,478 249 276,727 - 276,727

49 Total Arizona State Income Tax Expense (H) $ (206,870) $ (28,157£ $_ (235,027) $ 81,373 $ (153=655)

NOTE- See footnote explanations at Schedule G-7 6, page 2

Amounts on this schedule may not t~e to others due to rounding

2693

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULEG-7 6: ANALYSISOF TESTYEAR FIT & REQUESTED FIT - TAX METHOD 2
SPONSOR: SEAN M IHORN
PREPARER TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7 6
PAGE 5 OF 5

CALCULATION OF TEXAS STATE INCOME TAXES
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
Adjusted

Ratemaking Under Current Revenue As
No. Description Test Year (A) Adlustments (B) Rates Adlustments Requested

1 Total Revenue Requirement $ 917,510,145 $ (3,432,414) $ 914,077,731 $ 53,861,666 $ 967,939,397

Less Cost of Service Items
2 Fuel and Purchased Power - Reconcilable 200,521,598 (2,377,716) 198,143,882 - 198,143,882
3 Fuel and Purchased Power- Non-Reconcilable 1,763,709 - 1,763,709 - 1,763,709
4 Other Operations and Maintenance Expense 326,345,754 (10,770,004) 315,575,750 194,390 315,770,140
5 Depreciation and Amortization 106,473,349 20,170,460 126,643,809 126,643,809
6 Regulatory Debits 2,238,525 2,781,774 5,020,299 - 5,020,299
7 Decommissioning and Accretion Expense 9,847,576 (9,709,472) 138,104 - 138,104
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 74,646,716 (154,014) 74,492,702 2,392,423 76,885,125
9 State Income Taxes - Deferred 767,267 490,255 1,257,522 - 1,257,522

Less Deductions Not Included in Cost of Service·
10 Interest Expense on Debt 73.404,646 (4,258.370) 69,146,276 2 193,188 71,339,464
11 Allow For Borrowed Funds Used During Construction 87,529 (87,529) -
12 Employee Benefits - Temporary 5,109,052 1,701,306 6,810,358 6,810,358
13 Retirement Plans - Temporary 7,140,628 (1,335,628) 5,805,000 5,805,000
14 Decommissioning Costs 2,131,161 (2,131,161)
15 Depreciation and Basis Differences 29,021,659 6,955,281 35,976,940 35,976,940
16 Repair Allowance 9,009,288 4,794,712 13,804,000 13,804,000
17 Section 174 R&D 4,492,675 1,325 4,494,000 4,494,000
18 State Tax Expense - Deferred (767,267) (490,255) (1,257,522) - (1,257,522)
19 Subtotal 65,276,280 (9,013,378) 56,262,902 49,081,665 105,344,567

Add Taxable Income Not Included In Cost of Service.
20 Allow. for Equity Funds Used During Construcbon 1,308,688 4,046,466 5,355,154 5,355,154
21 Amotlization of Debt Costs (977,010) - (977,010) (977,010)
22 Capitalized Construction Interest 12,327,255 (9,710,870) 2,616,385 2,616,385
23 Coal Reclamation Costs 1,450,876 (1,450,876)
24 Contributions m Acl of Construction 3,732,366 - 3,732,366 3,732,366
25 Deferred Fuel Costs - FERC (81,501) 81,501
26 Deferred Fuel Costs - NM (2,604,685) 2,604,685 -
27 Deferred Fuel Costs - TX (27,080,407) 27,080,407
28 Employee Benelits - Pennanent (4,369,033) 4,369,033 -
29 Meals and Entertainment 50,270 - 50,270 50,270
30 SFAS 143 - Asset Retirement Obligation 9,773,153 (9,773,153) -
31 Taxes Other than Income Taxes 3,876,154 - 3,876,154 3,876,154
32 Unbilled Revenue (394,441) 394,441 -
33 Other - Temporary 2,283,589 - 2,283,589 2,283,589
34 Other - Permanent 2,765 - 2,765 2,765
35 Taxable Income (Loss) - Texas Before Adjustments 64,574,319 8,628,256 73,202,575 49,081,665 122,284,240

36 Cost of Goods Sold not Deductible in Texas 246,100,277 73,733,723 319,834,000 319,834,000
37 Texas - Taxable Income (Loss) 310,674,596 82,361,979 393,036,575 49,081,665 442 118,240

38 Tax Rate 0.7500% 07500% 0 7500% 0.7500% 0.7500%
39 Apportionment Factor (J) 68 3972% 67 7300% 67 7300% 67 7300% 67 7300%
40 Current Texas Income Tax Before Adjustments 1,593,695 402,832 1,996,528 249,323 2,245,850

41 Less:
Other Adjustments 99,290 204,071 303,361 (202,949) 100,412

Current Texas Income Taxes 1,494,405 198,761 1,693,167 452,272 2,145,438

44 Deferred Texas Income Taxes
45 Debits/Credits (207,095) 488,248 281,153 - 281,153
46 Other Adjustments (5) 5 -
47 Deferred Texas Income Taxes (207,100) 488,253 281,153 - 281,153

48 Total Texas State Income Tax Expense (I) $ 1,287,305 $ 687,014 $ 1,974,320 $ 452,272 $ 2,426,591

NOTE. See footnote explanations at Schedule G-7 6, page 2.

Amounts on this schedule may not tie to others due to founding.

2694

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE FILING
SCHEDULE G-7.6(a): ANALYSIS OF DEFERRED FIT
SPONSOR· SEAN M. IHORN
PREPARER· TAMMY HENDERSON
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE G-7 6(a)
PAGE 1 OF 2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Schedule
G-7.6 Test Year Amount Requested

Line Line Amount Amount
No No. Description Basis (B) @ 21% Basis (C) @21%

ITEM DEFERRED·
1 12 Allow. for Borrowed Funds Used Dunng Constr. - CWIP $ (87,529) $ 18,381 $ -$